
 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
Agenda 
 

Date Tuesday 16 November 2021 
 

Time 9.30 am 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or  in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is  Tel. 0161 770 5151 or email 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Thursday, 11 
November 2021. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING PANEL IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Malik, Taylor and Wilkinson 

 
 

Item No  

1   Election of Chair  

 The Panel is asked to elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting. 

2   Apologies For Absence  

3   Urgent Business  

Public Document Pack

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

6   Order of Proceedings (Pages 1 - 4) 

7   Review of a Premises Licence following Review Notice- Sunnys News and Off 
Licence (Pages 5 - 28) 

 Pursuant to Section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the purpose of this report is 
to ask Members to review the premises licence in respect of Sunny News & Off 
Licence, 4 Oxford Street, Oldham, OL9 7SN following an application for review of 
those premises made by Oldham Council Trading Standards. 

8   Application for a Temporary Event Notice- Chillz Restaurant, Bar and Lounge, 
476-478 Oldham Road, Failsworth, M35 0FH (Pages 29 - 44) 

 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of a Temporary Event Notice 
served on the Council in relation to an ‘Old School Night’ event at Chillz 
Restaurant, Bar and Lounge, 476-478 Oldham Road, Failsworth, which, due to 
representations being received, has been referred to this Panel for 
determination. 

 



OLDHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL  

LICENSING PANEL - ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS 

The procedure outlined below, which was enclosed with the notice of hearing sent to 
each party, and a copy of which is before you today, will be followed.  

Documentary evidence may be relied upon and considered by the Panel if it has 
been served on the Licensing Authority prior to the hearing, or if all parties consent it 
can be produced on the day of the hearing.  

Any person wishing to call a witness to speak at the hearing must have applied in 
writing for permission from the Licensing Authority at least 2 working days before the 
hearing and must also have provided the name of the witness and a brief description 
of the points on which that person may be able to assist the authority in relation to 
their application, representations or notice. Any application to call a witness where 
the party has not given 2 working days’ notice will be considered by the Panel at the 
beginn
[...]
may summarise the application and make a closing statement. 
 
SUMMARY The Chair to summarise who has made representations.  

DETERMINATION  

The Panel Members will leave the hearing to consider their decision in private. The 
panels may request the services of a legal representative and Constitutional 
Services Officer.  

The Chair of the Panel will announce the determination of the application and the 
reasons for that determination, and it will then be confirmed in writing within 5 
working days of the hearing.  

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



___________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

 

Licensing Panel 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 – Review of a Premises Licence following 
Review Notice 
 
Sunny News & Off Licence 
4 Oxford Street 
Oldham, OL9 7SN 
 
Report of: Executive Member – Neighbourhoods 
 
Officer Contact: Nicola Lord 
Ext. 3472 
 
 
Date of Hearing: 16th November 2021 
 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
Reason for Hearing: 
Pursuant to Section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the purpose of this report is to ask 
Members to review the premises licence in respect of Sunny News & Off Licence, 4 Oxford 
Street, Oldham, OL9 7SN following an application for review of those premises made by 
Oldham Council Trading Standards. 

 

Recommendations 
Members are recommended to consider the application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Licensing Panel – 16th November 2021 
Review of Premises Licence following Review Notice 
Sunny News & Off Licence, 4 Oxford Street, Oldham, OL9 7SN 
 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 Pursuant to Section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the purpose of this report is to ask 
Members to review the premises licence in respect of Sunny News & Off Licence, 4 Oxford 
Street, Oldham, OL9 7SN following an application for review of those premises made by 
Oldham Council Trading Standard. 

2. The Premises 
 
2.1 Sunny News & Off Licence is located at 4 Oxford Street, Oldham, OL9 7SN. The 
Premises Licence Holder (PLH) and Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) is Mr Riaz 
Ahmed. 
 
2.2 A location map is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
2.3 A copy of the existing premises licence is attached at Appendix 2. 
 

3. The Application 
 
3.1 On 23rd July 2021 the applicant, Oldham Council Trading Standards, applied for a review 
of the premises licence for Sunny Off Licence. A copy of the application is attached at 
Appendix 3. The last date for representations in relation to this application was 20th August 
2021. 
 
3.2 The review was lodged on the following grounds: 
 
 Prevention of Crime & Disorder 
 Public Safety; and, 
 Protection of Children from Harm 
 
3.3 In summary Trading Standards have found illicit tobacco and single cigarettes being sold 
on several occasions from this premises following complaints being received. The most 
recent occasion being the 20th February 2021 and dating back to the 8th April 2014. During 
this period illicit and counterfeit tobacco has been found on six occasions.  
 
3.4 Following the seizure of illicit and counterfeit tobacco from the premises on the 8th April 
2014 the premises were issued with a letter which was acknowledged and signed by the 
PLH and DPS. Since this, illicit and counterfeit tobacco has been found on a further five 
occasions. On the 31st October 2019 and the 16th January 2021 letters were sent to the 
premises notifying them of recent complaints, however, no response was received.  
 
3.5 Full details of the complaints and visits to the premises are included in the Review 
Application attached at Appendix 3. 
 
3.6 As part of the review, Trading Standards are seeking revocation of the premises licence. 
 

4. Representations 
 
4.1 No representations have been received for this application 

Page 6



 
 

5. Licensing Policy 
 
5.1 Members considering this application should take note of the Authority’s Licensing Policy 
Statement. Attention should be drawn to Section 6 – Crime & Disorder, Section 7 – Public 
Safety and Section 9 – Protection of Children from Harm. 
 
5.2 A full copy of the Councils Licensing Policy Statement will be available at the hearing. 
 

6. Secretary of State’s Guidance 
 
6.1 Members also need to consider statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
6.2 Chapter 11 of the guidance deals with reviews. Members attention is drawn to paragraphs 
11.17 to 11.20 which provide: 

11.17 The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take 
any further steps appropriate to promoting the licensing objectives. In addition, there 
is nothing to prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence 
holder and/or to recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It is 
expected that licensing authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important 
mechanism for ensuring that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and 
that warnings should be issued in writing to the licence holder.  
 
11.18 However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental 
health officers have already issued warnings requiring improvement – either orally or 
in writing – that have failed as part of their own stepped approach to address 
concerns, licensing authorities should not merely repeat that approach and should 
take this into account when considering what further action is appropriate.  
 
11.19 Where the licensing authority considers that action under its statutory powers 
is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:  
 

a. modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new 
conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example, 
by reducing the hours of opening or by requiring door supervisors at particular 
times;  

b. exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to 
exclude the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it 
is not within the incidental live and recorded music exemption)10;  

c. remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because they 
consider that the problems are the result of poor management;  

d. suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;  
e. revoke the licence.  

 
11.20 In deciding which of these powers to invoke, it is expected that licensing 
authorities should so far as possible seek to establish the cause or causes of the 
concerns that the representations identify. The remedial action taken should 
generally be directed at these causes and should always be no more than an 
appropriate and proportionate response to address the causes of concern that 
instigated the review.  

 
6.3 Sections 11.24 to 11.28 cover reviews arising in connection with crime and members 
attention is drawn to this area and specifically paragraph 11.27 and 11.28 which provide: 

Page 7



 
 

 
11.27 There is certain activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises 
which should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed 
premises…for the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol. 
 
11.28 It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police, the Home Office 
(Immigration Enforcement) and other law enforcement agencies, which are 
responsible authorities, will use the review procedures effectively to deter any such 
activities and crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that 
the crime prevention objective is being undermined through the premises being used 
to further crimes, it is expected that revocation of the licence – even in the first 
instance – should be seriously considered. 

 
6.4 A full copy of the guidelines will be available at the hearing. 
 

7. Options 
 
7.1 When determining the application Members may take such steps as they consider 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps available to Members 
are: 
 

a. To modify the conditions of the licence 
b. To exclude a licensable activity 
c. To remove the designated premises supervisor 
d. To suspend the premises licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; or 
e. To revoke the licence 

 
7.2 Any steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives should be specified. If none of 
the steps are appropriate and proportionate, no action should be taken. 
 
7.3 In arriving at a decision Members must have regard to the relevant provisions of national 
guidance and the licensing policy statement and reasons must be given for any departure. 
The decision should be based on the individual merits of the application. 
 

8. Consultation 
 
8.1 Consultation in accordance with the Act has taken place with all responsible bodies and 
notice has been given to allow for any representations from interested parties. 
 

8. Legal Services Comments 
 
8.1 In determining the application Members should have regard to the Authority’s licensing 
policy statement and the Secretary of State’s Guidance referred to in paragraph 7.  The chief 
officer of police for the police area in which the premises are situated, the holder of the 
premises licence or any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application for the review have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision appealed against. (S Rawat) 
 

9. Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 
 
9.1 None 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

10. Equality, Community Cohesion & Crime Implications 
 
10.1 The Councils Statement of Licensing Policy considers these matters. All decisions 
made by the Licensing Panel must have regard to this policy and national guidance. 
 

11. Background Papers 
 
11.1 The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accor
[...]
2



 (C)  DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 

 

 Name and address 

Oldham Trading Standards, Sir Robert Peacock House, Vulcan Street, Oldham, OL1 4LA 

Telephone number (if any) 

0161 770 4100 

E-mail address (optional)  

tradingstandards@oldham.gov.uk 

  

 

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 

 

 Please tick one or more boxes ✓ 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder  

2) public safety  

3) the prevention of public nuisance  

4) the protection of children from harm  
 

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 

 

• In response to complaints received about illegal and single cigarettes being sold from these 

licensed premises trading standards have found and seized counterfeit and illicit tobacco 

on four occasions since 2014.  

• This illegal tobacco was found on the premises despite Mr Riaz AHMED (premises licence 

holder and designated premises supervisor) previously being issued with warning letters by 

trading standards in 2014 and also again 2019.  

• A warning had also been issued to Mr Mohammed ALAM (a purported owner of the 

business) in 2019. 

• The illegal tobacco was found under the counter as opposed to being within the shop’s 

visible tobacco gantry which stocks genuine cigarettes.  On one occasion illegal tobacco 

was observed being hidden at the rear of Mr ALAM’s residential address located on the 

same street as the shop. This occurred while searches were being executed simultaneously 

at both locations and the tobacco was subsequently seized. 

• On several occasions opened cigarettes packets were found under the shop counter which 

indicates that cigarettes were being sold as singles from the premises as alleged in some of 

the complaint received by this department. 

 

PLEASE SEE THE SUPPORTING INFORMATION SECTION OF THIS APPLICATION 

FOR FURTHER DETAILS OF THESE INCIDENTS AND COMPLAINTS 

 

 

PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER 

We believe that this review application relates to the licensing objective of prevention of crime 

and disorder because it is a criminal offence to sell or offer for sale cigarettes which are counterfeit 

or illicit. It is also a criminal offence to split cigarette packs and sell cigarettes as ‘singles’ 

Page 23



 

s.92 Trade Marks Act 1994 makes it a criminal offence to expose for sale  or possess for supply 

counterfeit cigarettes and tobacco products which bear a sign identical to or likely to be mistaken 

for a registered trade mark. For illicit (smuggled) tobacco it is a criminal offence under The 

Standardised Packaging of Tobacco Products Regulations 2015 to offer or possess for supply sale 

tobacco products which do not bear the standardised packaging and graphic health warnings in 

English. Illicit tobacco does not comply with these labelling or health warning requirements. It is 

also a criminal offence under these same Regulations to split and sell cigarette packets or to sell 

cigarettes as ‘singles’. Finally it is also a criminal offence under s.144 Licensing Act 2003 for the 

premises licence holder or DPS to knowingly keep or allow to be kept, on any relevant premises, 

any goods which have been imported without payment of duty or which have otherwise been 

unlawfully imported. Such goods would include illicit cigarettes as these products are not intended 

for sale in the UK and duty has not been paid. 

 

The illegal cigarettes found at the premises were seized under this criminal trade marks and 

standardised packaging legislation on all four occasions. Given the recurring pattern of complaints 

from members of the public against the premises and the subsequent seizures by trading standards 

officers of illicit and counterfeit tobacco we have concerns that the illegal sales of these products 

are a core activity of this business.  

 

The warnings and advice issued to both Mr AHMED and Mr ALAM does not appear to have stopped 

these re
[...]
 activity which brings into doubt their suitability to adhere to the 
licensing objectives 

 

Details of the complaints, seizure and actions taken against the premises to date can be found in the 

following supporting information section. 

 

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 

guidance note 3) 

 

According to departmental records 10 complaints have been received since 2014 which relate to 

the sale of illicit  illegal tobacco from the premises  and/or underage sales. The nature of the 

allegations are as follows 

 

January 2021  Illegal tobacco being sold and underage sales of tobacco to children 

August 2019    Underage sales of cheap tobacco 

August 2019    Counterfeit cigarettes being sold 

July 2019         Counterfeit cigarettes being sold from under the counter 

April 2019       Counterfeit cigarettes sales 

March 2019     Counterfeit and single cigarette sales 

March 2019     Sales of counterfeit cigarettes 

January 2019  Counterfeit cigarettes being sold 

August 2015    Sales of foreign imported cigarettes – customers asked to hide them before leaving 

the shop. 

February 2014 Illicit tobacco being sold from the premises 

 

 

On 8th April 2014 Mr AHMED (Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor). 

was issued with a warning in relation to a seizure illicit and counterfeit tobacco from his premises. 

That seizure comprised of 60 x cigarettes & 100g of hand rolling tobacco which were all counterfeit. 

On 17th April Mr Ahmed signed an acknowledgement in the presence of a trading standards officer 

to confirm that he had received the letter and agreed to comply with the requirements and advice it 

 
2 EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM TO THE STANDARDISED PACKAGING OF TOBACCO 

PRODUCTS REGULATIONS 2015 2015 No. 829 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/829/pdfs/uksiem_20150829_en.pdf 

Page 25

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/829/pdfs/uksiem_20150829_en.pdf


pro
[...]
ntion should be drawn to Page 14 & 15. 

5.2 In relation to Public Nuisance paragraph 8. 

5.3 A full copy of the Council’s Licensing Policy statement will be available at the hearing. 

6 Secretary of State Guidance  

6.1 Members also need to consider statutory guidance issued, by the Secretary of State, 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018). 

6.2 In relation to Chaper 7.32 to 7.39 (Police and Environmental Health Intervention):- 

7.32 The system of permitted temporary activities gives police and EHAs the 
opportunity to consider whether they should object to a TEN on the basis of any of the 
licensing objectives.  

7.33 If the police or EHA believe that allowing the premises to be used in accordance 
with the TEN will undermine the licensing objectives, they must give the premises user 
and the licensing authority an objection notice. The objection notice must be given 
within the period of three working days following the day on which they received the 
TEN.  

7.34 Where a standard TEN was given, the licensing authority must consider the 
objection at a hearing before a counter notice can be issued. At the hearing, the police, 
EHA and the premises user may make representations to the licensing authority. 
Following the hearing, the licensing authority may decide to impose conditions which 
already apply to an existing premises licence or club premises certificate at the venue, 
or issue a counter notice to prevent the event going ahead. As noted above, there is 
no scope for hearings in respect of late TENs and if objections are raised by the police 
or EHA in relation to a late TEN, the notice will be invalid and the event will not go 
ahead.  

7.35 Such cases might arise because of concerns about the scale, location, timing of 
the event or concerns about public nuisance – even where the statutory limits on 
numbers are being observed. The premises user who signs the form is legally 
responsible for ensuring that the numbers present d
[...]


 7.38 The 2003 Act provides that only the licensing authority can impose conditions to 
a TEN from the existing conditions on the premises licence or club premises certificate 
at the venue. The licensing authority can only do so:  

• if the police or the EHA have objected to the TEN;  

• if that objection has not been withdrawn;  

• if there is a licence or certificate in relation to at least a part of the premises in respect 
of which the TEN is given;  

• and if the licensing authority considers it appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives to impose one or more conditions.  

7.39 This decision is one for the licensing authority alone, regardless of the premises 
user’s views or willingness to accept conditions. The conditions must be notified to the 
premises user on the form prescribed by regulations. 

A full copy of the guidance will be available at the hearing.  

7 Options/Alternatives 

7.1 When determining the notice Members having had regard to the representations, may 
take such steps as they consider appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The steps are - 

a) Confirm the notice as served on the Licensing Authoritiy 

b) To reject the notice and issue a counter notice; 

7.2 Any steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives should be specified. If no 
steps are appropriate the application should be granted. 

7.3 Findings on any issues of fact should be on the balance of probability. 

Page 32



______________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

7.4 In arriving at a decision Members must have regard to the relevant provisions of 
national guidance and the licensing policy statement and reasons must be given for 
any departure. 

7.5 The decision should be based on the individual merits of the application. 

8 Consultation 

8.1 Consultation in accordance with the Act has taken place with all
[...]
_11
Highlight

elise.brophy_12
Highlight



Page 39



Page 40



Appendix 2- Location Map  

 

P
age 41



Appendix 2- Location Map  

 

 

 

P
age 42



 

 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Order of Proceedings
	7 Review of a Premises Licence following Review Notice- Sunnys News and Off Licence
	Appendix 1.docx
	Appendix 2.pdf
	Appendix 3.pdf

	8 Application for a Temporary Event Notice- Chillz Restaurant, Bar and Lounge, 476-478 Oldham Road, Failsworth, M35 0FH
	Appendix 1- Temporary Event Notice.pdf
	Appendix 2- Location Map.docx
	Appendix 3- Environmental Health Representation.docx






Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING PANEL 
16/11/2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor Taylor (Chair)   
Councillors Malik, and Wilkinson 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Elise Brophy Licensing Projects and Hearings Officer 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Nicola Lord Principal Licensing Officer 
 Sian Walter-Browne Assistant Constitutional Services Officer 
 Anthony Perkins Trading Standards 
 Graham Hopkins Representing Mr Ahmed 
 Riaz Ahmed Premises Owner 

 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

RESOLVED that Councillor Taylor be elected Chair for the 
duration of the meeting. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

6   ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS   

RESOLVED that the order of proceedings be noted. 
 

7   REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOLLOWING REVIEW 
NOTICE- SUNNYS NEWS AND OFF LICENCE  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Principal Licensing 
Officer which asked the Panel to review the premises licence in 
respect of Sunny News & Off Licence, 4 Oxford Street, Oldham, 
OL9 7SN, following an application for review of those premises 
made by Oldham Council Trading Standards. 
 
The Panel was informed that on 23rd July 2021, the applicant, 
Oldham Council Trading Standards, applied for a review of the 
premises licence for Sunny Off Licence. A copy of the 
application was attached at Appendix 3. The last date for 
representations in relation to this application was 20th August 
2021. 
 



 

The review was lodged on the following grounds: 
Prevention of Crime & Disorder 
Public Safety; and, 
Protection of Children from Harm 
 
Trading Standards had found illicit tobacco and single cigarettes 
being sold on several occasions from the premises following 
complaints being received, the most recent occasion being the 
20th February 2021, dating back to the 8th April 2014. During 
that period illicit and counterfeit tobacco had been found on six 
occasions. 
 
Following the seizure of illicit and counterfeit tobacco from the 
premises on the 8th April 2014, the premises were issued with a 
letter which was acknowledged and signed by the Premises 
Licence Holder (PLH) and Designated Premises Supervisor 
(DPS). Since then, illicit and counterfeit tobacco had been found 
on a further five occasions. On the 31st October 2019 and the 
16th January 2021 letters were sent to the premises notifying 
them of recent complaints, however, no response was received. 
 
Full details of the complaints and visits to the premises were 
included in the Review Application attached at Appendix 3. As 
part of the review, Trading Standards were seeking revocation 
of the premises licence. 
 
The Panel were asked to consider the Authority’s Licensing 
Policy Statement. Their attention was drawn to Section 6 – 
Crime & Disorder, Section 7 – Public Safety and Section 9 – 
Protection of Children from Harm. They were also asked to 
consider the statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Panel were reminded that the steps available to them were: 

a. To modify the conditions of the licence 
b. To exclude a licensable activity 
c. To remove the designated premises supervisor 
d. To suspend the premises licence for a period not 

exceeding 3 months; or 
e. To revoke the licence 

 
The steps taken that were appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives should be specified. If none of the steps were 
appropriate and proportionate, no action should be taken. 
 
In arriving at a decision Members must have regard to the 
relevant provisions of national guidance and the licensing policy 
statement and reasons must be given for any departure. The 
decision should be based on the individual merits of the 
application. 
 
The Panel heard from Anthony Perkins, Trading Standards 
Officer, who informed them that, following complaints, illegal 
tobacco had been seized four times since 2014. Warning letters 
had been issued to Mr Ahmed in 2014 and 2019. Illegal tobacco 



 

had been found under the counter in the shop along with open 
packets, indicating cigarettes were being sold singly. 
 
The concerns of Trading Standards were outlined:- 

 Removal of the DPS would not resolve the issues 

 Temporary suspension of the licence would not be 
sufficient – the owner and the DPS had already been 
warned 

 The activity was repeated, despite warnings and seizures 

 Two further complaints had been received since this 
application. A test purchase had been made and there 
had been no illegal activity on that occasion.  

 
It was clarified that Mr Alam, the owner, had been at the counter 
when Trading Standards had visited in February 2021 and Mr 
Ahmed had been present previously. 
 
Mr Hopkins, representing Mr Ahmed, asked for and received 
clarification of the following:- 

 Illegal tobacco – where duty had been evaded and three 
was non-standard packaging. Some of the packaging had 
also been counterfeit. 

 Had Mr Alam or Mr Ahmed been seen making sales – 
they had both been present on visits. The visits had not 
been to make test purchases.  

 Had CCTV been checked – it had not as the offence was 
committed by the person responsible, the business owner 
and/or the business manager. 

 Whose coat were cigarettes found in in January 2020 – 
the owner of the coat had not been identified. The 
relevant person was the one responsible for the business.   

 When residents had complained, had they produced any 
physical evidence – the complaints had come through the 
Council’s helpline and had formed the intelligence behind 
the visits to the shop. 

 When was the last test purchase attempted – September 
2021  

 
The Panel heard from Mr Hopkins, representing Mr Ahmed. He 
informed them that Mr Ahmed had run the shop since 1983. Mr 
Alam, his brother, was not currently working there. The Panel 
were informed that Mr Ahmed had taken notice of the warnings 
and proposed a list of conditions as an alternative to the licence 
being revoked. 
 
He told the Panel that CCTV would cover the counter, and 
record anything going on. There had been no representations 
from the police or licensing authority, or from local residents. 
 
Mr Ahmed had been in Pakistan from January to September 
2021 and had been there at the time of the Trading Standards 
visit in 2021. Mr Alam had employed another member of staff in 
2020 and 2021 and it was accepted he had not been properly 
trained or managed. 
 



 

Both brothers were smokers and the open packets under the 
counter were for their personal use. There was no evidence that 
either of them had personally made unlawful sales. The 
cigarettes in the coat pocket had belonged to a member of staff. 
 
The staff member that had sold the illegal cigarettes had not 
been properly trained and had mistakenly sold those that were 
personal property and not intended for sale. Training had now 
been undertaken and management issues addressed. 
 
The Panel was asked to accept that Mr Ahmed was genuinely 
sorry and it would not happen again. There would be the 
additional conditions and ongoing training. The Panel were 
requested to give Mr Ahmed another chance and not revoke the 
licence.   
 
Members asked for and received clarification of the following:- 

 Who worked in the shop – Mr Ahmed and Mr Alam 

 The other employee – had been there for nine months 

 Who sold the cigarettes in February 2021 – it was not 
known who was behind the counter. The owner and/or 
manager was responsible. 

 Other employees – none since Mr Ahmed returned from 
Pakistan 

 Who ran the shop if Mr Ahmed was not there – Mr Alam, 
who was fully trained 

 Complaints 2014 and 2015 – Mr Ahmed was there in 
2014 and he had bought the cigarettes for himself. He 
had been abroad in 2015 and the staff member had not 
been properly trained. He had not been there in 2017 and 
now accepted that he needed to be present in the shop.   

 The cigarettes found in 2021 – were Mr Alam’s and had 
been in a locker as they were not for sale. The staff 
member had taken them from this locker. Those in the 
coat were for the staff member’s personal use.   

 Future staff – would be fully trained 

 CCTV monitoring when Mr Ahmed not present – the staff 
would need to do this and would be fully trained. It could 
also be monitored remotely. 

 Advice been given in relation to keeping personal 
cigarettes in the shop – Trading Standards had advised 
that they should be kept entirely separate and had 
suggested lockers. A letter had been sent in October 
2019 following the second visit. 

 Letters received – by Mr Alam, as Mr Ahmed was out of 
the country.  

 
Mr Perkins and Mr Hopkins summarised their evidence and 
submissions.   
 
At this point in the proceedings the Panel, in accordance with 
Regulation 14 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulation 2005, moved into private session. In reaching a 
decision the Panel took into account the relevant provisions of 
National Guidance and the Council Licensing Policy Statement 



 

with reference to the prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety, prevention of public nuisance and protection of children 
from harm. 
 
RESOLVED that having regard to the statutory licensing 
objectives, in particular the prevention of crime and disorder, it is 
appropriate for the premises licence to be REVOKED. 
 
The Panel gave the following reasons:- 

1. Panel were satisfied on balance of probability that the 
premises had been used for sale or storage of illicit 
tobacco between 2014 and 2021. 

2. The Panel was also satisfied that Mr Ahmed had 
received warnings and advice on the action he should 
take to address this.  

3. The Panel had regard to the statutory guidance which 
stated that “the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco is 
criminal activity, which should be treated particularly 
seriously”. 

4. The Panel was not satisfied that the illegal activity 
could be adequately addressed by the imposition of 
additional conditions to the premises licence, as 
previous advice had not been heeded. 

 
 

8   APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE- 
CHILLZ RESTAURANT, BAR AND LOUNGE, 476-478 
OLDHAM ROAD, FAILSWORTH, M35 0FH  

 

The Panel was notified that this application had been withdrawn. 
 

The meeting started at 9.00 am and ended at 11.30 am 
 


